

No. 07-772

No. 07-8829

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DOUG WADDINGTON,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

CESAR SARAUSAD,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

---

SARAUSAD'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

By:

**David B. Zuckerman**  
Attorney for Petitioner  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

## I. RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

II. OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2

III. JURISDICTION ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

V. REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 8

    A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT REJECT THE WASHINGTON COURTS’  
    INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN LAW..... 8

    B. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS..... 12

    C. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT FAIL TO GIVE PROPER DEFERENCE TO THE  
    STATE COURT ADJUDICATION OF FEDERAL LAW..... 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Boyde v. California</u> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	6
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	8
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	6, 8
<u>Henderson v. Kibbe</u> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).....	11
<u>In Re Domingo</u> , 155 Wn.2d 356, 119 P.3d 816, 821 (2005) .....	4, 10
<u>In re Smith</u> , 117 Wn. App. 846, 73 P.3d 386 (2003) .....	7
<u>In re Swenson</u> , 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005) .....	10, 15
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6, 8
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	6, 17
<u>Jamerson v. Secretary for the Dept. of Corrections</u> , 410 F.3d 682 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	12
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	14
<u>Penry v. Johnson</u> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	14
<u>Priester v. Vaughn</u> , 382 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<u>Rael v. Sullivan</u> , 918 F.2d 874 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	13
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	14
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	6, 8, 17
<u>Sarausad v. Porter</u> , 479 F.3d 671 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	14, 16
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752, 758 (2000).....	passim
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	passim

Weeks v. Angelone, 528 U.S. 225 (2000) ..... 16

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1, 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.08.020..... 2
